Public Document Pack

T™ILLINGDON

LONDON
Central & SOUth To Councillors on the Committee
Plan n] ng lan Edwards (Chairman)
. David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman)
Com m]ttee Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana
Roy Chamdal
Date: TUESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER
2015 Alan Chapman
Jazz Dhillon (Labour Lead)
Time: 7.00 PM Janet Duncan
Venue:  COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - Manjit Khatra
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH Brian Stead
STREET, UXBRIDGE UBS8
1UW

Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend
this meeting

Published: Monday, 26 October 2015

Contact: Charles Francis

Tel: Democratic Services Officer - 01895
556454

democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

This Agenda is available online at:
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=123&Year=0

Putting our residents first

Lloyd White

Head of Democratic Services

London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www. hillingdon.gov.uk



Useful information for
residents and visitors

Travel and parking V/
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station,
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 1& umé\\
short walk away. Limited parking is available at Pavilions ¥ tube and b
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and Shopping } Somcin
how to book a parking space, please contact

Democratic Services. Please enter from the

Council’'s main reception where you will be car gk
directed to the Committee Room. kol o

Muziaming

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda
please contact Democratic Services. For those
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is

available for use in the various meeting rooms.

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular
requirements can be met. Th
[...]
f a
development upon the value of surrounding
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself
is not sufficient ground for refusal of
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to
the design of the property. When making a
decision to refuse an application, the Committee
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for
refusal based on material planning
considerations.

If a decision is made to refuse an application,
the applicant has the right of appeal against the
decision. A Planning Inspector appointed by the
Government will then consider the appeal.
There is no third party right of appeal, although
a third party can apply to the High Court for
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements

1 Apologies for Absence
2  Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting
3  Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

4  To confirm that the items of business marked Part | will be considered in
Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

PART | - Members, Public and the Press

ltems are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the
Chairman may vary this. The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the
address of the premises or land concerned.

Applications with a petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
5 | 60 West Drayton Brunel Single storey side/rear extension 1-14
Road, Hillingdon to doctors surgery to provide
additional consulting room, 126 -
13164/APP/2015/1581 maintenance shed, office/record 130

room, reception extension and
entrance porch enlargement to
dormer to provide enlarged
managers office involving
demolition of existing rear and side
elements.

Recommendation: Approval




Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
6 | 95 Wood End Green Botwell Part first floor rear extension and 15 - 26
Road, Hayes two rear dormer windows to upper
flo
[...]
g Committee
Pages - 125 - 202

113 -
124




Agenda ltem 5

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address 60 WEST DRAYTON ROAD HILLINGDON

Development: Single storey side/rear extension to doctors surgery to provide additional
consulting room, maintenance shed, office/record room, reception extension
and entrance porch enlargement to dormer to provide enlarged managers
office involving demolition of existing rear and side elements.

LBH Ref Nos: 13164/APP/2015/1581

Drawing Nos: AL 001 Rev. C
Location Plan (1:1250)
Transport Report (Ref: 5980/2.3)
AL 002 Rev. C
E-mail from agent dated 04-08-2015
Planning Statement

Date Plans Received: 28/04/2015 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 20/05/2015
Date Application Valid: 20/05/2015 04/08/2015
17/08/2015

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks permission for alterations and extensions of the existing doctors
surgery to provide improved facilities for an increasing number of patients. Whilst the
proposal does represent a significant increase to the size of the practice, a balance has
been made between the overall benefit of securing improvements to this community
facility against the visual impact upon the residential amenities of the occupants of nearby
properties and the impact upon highway safety. The revised proposals are considered, on
balance, to have and acceptable visual impact and would not unacceptably detract from
the residential amenities of occupants of nearby properties. Furthermore the proposal
would generate low levels of traffic movements and is considered to have an acceptable
on-site parking layout.

2, RECOMMENDATION
APPROVAL subject to the following:

1 COM3 Time Limit

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2 COmM4 Accordance with Approved Plans

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete
accordance with the de
[...]
 extension for use as additional storage and cold room (Retrospective)
including proposed removal of front wall with timber fence.

Decision: 16-03-2015 NFA

Comment on Planning History

Planning application ref: 32/APP/2013/3494, for a first floor rear extension, raising of roof to
create habitable roofspace with 1 rear dormer, 4 side and 1 front rooflights and conversion
of roof from gable ends to a crown roof, was refused in January 2014. The scheme was
considered to be detrimental to the character and appearance of the original property and
the visual amenity of the street scene and the wider area, due to the overall size, scale,
design, position and bulk of the proposed extension and dormer. The scheme was also
considered to be detrimental to residential amenity of occupiers due to a restricted level of
natural light and lack of outlook to a habitable room.

Planning application ref: 32/APP/2014/1909, for a first floor rear extension and raising of
roof to create habitable roofspace with 1 rear dormer and 3 front rooflights, was refused in
July 2014. The scheme was considered to be detrimental to the character and appearance
of the original property and the visual amenity of the street scene and the wider area, due to
size, scale, bulk, design and position of the first floor extension and dormer.

Planning application ref: 32/APP/2014/4137, for a first floor rear extension and raising of
roof to create habitable roofspace with 2 rear dormers, was refused in January 2015. The
scheme was considered to be detrimental to the character and appearance of the original
property and the visual amenity of the street scene and the wider area, due to the size,
scale, flat roofed design, position and bulk of the first floor extension.

The application was dismissed at appeal in October 2015 (Planning Inspectorate Appeal
Ref: APP/R5510/W/15/3009503); the Appeal Inspector considered that the proposed first
floor extension, projecting 4m beyond the existing rear elevation, wou
[...]
floor flat
Decision:
32/APP/2015/307 95 Wood End Green Road Hayes

Single storey rear extension for use as additional storage and cold room (Retrospective)
including proposed removal of front wall with timber fence.

Decision: 16-03-2015 NFA

Comment on Planning History

Planning application ref: 32/APP/2013/3494, for a first floor rear extension, raising of roof to
create habitable roofspace with 1 rear dormer, 4 side and 1 front rooflights and conversion
of roof from gable ends to a crown roof, was refused in January 2014. The scheme was
considered to be detrimental to the character and appearance of the original property and
the visual amenity of the street scene and the wider area, due to the overall size, scale,
design, position and bulk of the proposed extension and dormer. The scheme was also
considered to be detrimental to residential amenity of occupiers due to a restricted level of
natural light and lack of outlook to a habitable room.

Planning application ref: 32/APP/2014/1909, for a first floor rear extension and raising of
roof to create habitable roofspace with 1 rear dormer and 3 front rooflights, was refused in
July 2014. The scheme was considered to be detrimental to the character and appearance
of the original property and the visual amenity of the street scene and the wider area, due to

Central & South Planning Committee - 3rd November 2015
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 30



size, scale, bulk, design and position of the first floor extension and dormer.

Planning application ref: 32/APP/2014/4137, for a first floor rear extension and raising of
roof to create habitable roofspace with 2 rear dormers, was refused in January 2015. The
scheme was considered to be detrimental to the character and appearance of the original
property and the visual amenity of the street scene and the wider area, due to the size,
scale, flat roofed design, position and bulk of the first floor extension. The application was
dismissed at appeal in October 2015 (
[...]
seeks to ensure that new development within residential areas
compliments or improves the amenity and character of the area.

There are a variety of roof types within the immediate locality including a first floor flat
roofed element to the application property. The application site occupies a very prominent
location on the corner of Wood End Green Road and Cromwell Road.

The proposal seeks to provide a pitched roof to replace the existing part pitched, part flat
roof. In terms of roof height, the proposed replacement pitched roof would be 7.73m high at
the roof ridge and 5.08m high at the eaves. The proposed ridge height would be 0.93m
higher than the existing ridge height.

It is important to note that 97 and 97A Wood End Green Road has a pitched roof
measuring 5.2m high at the eaves and 7.95m high at the ridge (planning permission ref:
61585/APP/2009/2672, dated 28-04-10).

Central & South Planning Committee - 3rd November 2015
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 32



It is considered that the overall height increase of the proposal would be acceptable and the
proposed roof form would be in keeping with the character and appearance of a number of
existing roof forms in the street scene.

The proposed first floor rear extension would be acceptable in terms of its bulk and scale.
In regards to design, the extension would match the existing building in terms of materials
and the proposed replacement pitched roof would ensure that the first floor extension does
not appear as a discordant addition to the property.

The proposed replacement pitched roof and first floor rear extension therefore complies
with Policies BE13, BE15 and BE19 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP
Policies (November 2012) and the Council's HDAS: Residential Extensions SPD.

7.08 Impact on neighbours

Policy BE21 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)
states that planning permission will not be granted for extensions by reason of their siti
[...]
or a single storey, 4-bed, detached dwelling
with habitable roof space, associated landscaping and parking, following the demolition of
the dwelling previously occupying the site.

The previous dwelling was demolished in its entirety and the current dwelling represents
an increase in scale and bulk compared to the previous dwelling. The new dwelling
includes a habitable roof space where previously only a single storey ground floor was
habitable, and the choice of material used in the reconstruction has changed considerably
the appearance of the building. Furthermore, the current scheme has repositioned the
new dwelling further into the site compared to the location of the original dwelling.

The current dwelling is at an advance stage in its construction save only the internal fit-out
and external works, for completion.

Taken together, the above amounts to a new dwelling which constitutes inappropriate
development within the Green Belt contrary to Paragraph 89 of the National Planning
Policy Framework (2012) (NPPF). Paragraph 87 of the NPPF states that "inappropriate
development is, by definition harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved except
in very special circumstances." This application does not establish "very special
circumstances" nor can it be seen as an exception, as described in Paragraph 89.

The new development would contravene Policy OL4 of London Borough of the Hillingdon
Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and Policy 7.16 of The
London Plan.

2. RECOMMENDATION
REFUSAL for the following reasons:

1 NON2 Non Standard reason for refusal

Central & South Planning Committee - 3rd November 2015
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 47



The development, by reason of its overall size, scale, and bulk would be materially larger
than the originally existing bungalow and therefore would significantly increase the built up
appearance of the site. The proposal would therefore constitute inappropriate
development in the Green 
[...]
he Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database

rights 2015 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address:

Lanz Farm
33 Harmondsworth Lane
Harmondsworth

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale:
44185/APP/2015/1576 1:1,250
Planning Committee: Date:
Central and S6@#f 94 |November 2015

GDON

ALTT 1T 1N
TriLLING
LONDON




Agenda ltem 12

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address 3 MARLBOROUGH ROAD HILLINGDON MIDDLESEX
Development: Alterations to existing outbuilding to rear for use as a gym/play area

LBH Ref Nos: 69122/APP/2015/3104

Drawing Nos: P-03MR-02 Rev. A
P-03MR-03 Rev. A
P-03MR-01

Date Plans Received: 14/08/2015 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 08/09/2015

1. CONSIDERATIONS

1.1 Site and Locality

The application property comprises of a rendered semi detached dwelling located on the
north western side of Marlborough Road which lies within the Developed Area as identified
within the Hillingdon Local Plan - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012). The property is in
the process of being extended by way of a single storey side extension and front porch. A
large flat roofed detached outbuilding has been erected to the rear of the site which is the
subject of this application.

1.2 Proposed Scheme

The application seeks planning permission for alterations to the existing outbuilding to rear
for use as a gym/play area.

The application seeks permission to amend the depth of the outbuilding (reduced by 0.5m)
and to alter the internal arrangement of accommodation to remove the partitions, create an
open plan gym/games room and provide a shower room.

1.3 Relevant Planning History
69122/APP/2014/4003 3 Marlborough Road Hillingdon Middlesex

Single storey detached outbuilding for use as a gym/store (Retrospective)

Decision Date: 30-12-2014 Refused Appeal:09-JUL-15 Dismissed
6
[...]
ed appropriate. New development in Conservation Areas is also required to
preserve or enhance those features that contribute to their special architectural or visual
character.

The application seeks planning permission for the change of use from A4 (drinking
establishment) to C1 (hotel). There are several modest outbuildings within the site that
were previously used as staff accommodation and storage and have now been
refurbished and used for guest accommodation. A further new building has been
constructed on the footprint of an old storage building and is also used for guest
accommodation.

The application is retrospective as the works have been carried out.

The scheme as proposed would not result in a detrimental impact on the visual amenity of
the local area. It would preserve the character and appearance of the conservation area
and not detrimentally impact on the visual amenity of the Green Belt. The proposed
development complies with Policies BE4, BE13, BE15, OL1, OL2 and OL5 of the

Central & South Planning Committee - 3rd November 2015
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 103



Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and the National
Planning Policy Framework (March 2012).

The recommendation is to approve.
2, RECOMMENDATION
APPROVAL subiject to the following:

1 CcOom4 Accordance with Approved Plans

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers 0615-3-06, 0615-3-
01a, 0615-3-02a, 0615-3-03a, 0615-3-04 and shall thereafter be retained/maintained for as
long as the development remains in existence.

REASON
To ensure the development complies with the provisions Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two
Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and the London Plan (2015).

2 COM11 Restrictions on Changes of Uses (Part 3, Sch. 2 GPDO 1995

Notwithstanding the provisions of Part 3, Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-
enacting that Order with or without modification), the outbuildings shall be used only for
purposes as ancillary accommodation in conjunction with the main C1 (hotel) use and for
no other purpose of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order
1987 (as amended).

REASON
In accordance with the Policies of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two Saved UDP Policies
(November 2012)
INFORMATIVES
1 152 Compulsory Informative (1)

The decision to GRANT planning permission has been taken having regard to all relevant
planning legislation, regulations, guidance, circulars and Council policies, including The
Human Rights Act (1998) (HRA 1998) which makes it unlawful for the Council to act
incompatibly with Convention rights, specifically Article 6 (right to a fair hearing); Article 8
(right to respect for private and family life); Article 1 of the First Protocol (protection of
property) and Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination).

2 153 Compulsory Informative (2)

The decision to GRANT planning permission has been taken having regard to the policies
and proposals in the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September
2007) as incorporated into the Hillingdon Local Plan (2012) set out below, including
Supplementary Planning Guidance, and to all relevant material considerations, including
the London Plan (2015) and national guidance.

AM7 Consideration of traffic generated by proposed developments.

AM14 New development and car parking standards.

BE4 New development within or on the fringes of conservation areas

BE13 New development must harmonise with the existing street scene.

BE15 Alterations and extensions to existing buildings

BE34 Proposals for development adjacent to or having a visual effect on
rivers

Central & South Planning Committee - 3rd November 2015
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 104



BE38 Retention of topographical and landscape features and provision of
n

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

CENTRAL & SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

3 November 2015

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman)
David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman)
Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana
Roy Chamdal
Alan Chapman
Jazz Dhillon (Labour Lead)
Janet Duncan
Brian Stead
John Morse

LBH Officers Present: 
Alex Cruickshank (Planning Services Manager), Meghji Hirani (Planning Contracts and 
Planning Inspection Manager), Manmohan Ranger (Principal Highways Engineer),Tim 
Brown (Legal Advisor) and Charles Francis (Democratic Services).

120.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Manjit Khatra, with Cllr 
John Morse substituting.

121.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2)

Cllr John Morse declared a pecuniary interest in Item 8. He left the 
room and did not participate in the item.

122.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 3)

None.

123.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 4)

All items were considered in Public, with the exception of items 15 to 
17 which were considered in Private.

124.    60 WEST DRAYTON ROAD, HILLINGDON 13164/APP/2015/1581  
(Agenda Item 5)

Single storey side/rear extension to doctors surgery to provide 



additional consulting room, maintenance shed, office/record 
room, reception extension and entrance porch enlargement to 
dormer to provide enlarged managers office involving demolition 
of existing rear and side elements.

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the 
application.

In accordance with the Council's constitution, a representative of the 
petitioners supporting the proposal addressed the meeting.

The petitioner supporting the proposal made the following points:
 The surgery was faced with a number of operational changes / 

NHS and Governmental requirements.
 The surgery was initially designed to cater for 3,800 patients, but 

over time, this had increased to 6,000.
 The main reason for the increased number of patients was an 

ageing population.
 In terms of layout, the current waiting room was too small to 

cater for the number of patients. Additional space was required 
for wheelchair users as well as less mobile members of the 
public.

 At present, the reception desk did not comply with CQC 
guidelines.

 There was no space for staff to have their lunch or an 
appropriate area for storage.

 There was need for additional consulting space for the growing 
over 75's population.

 The surgery front door/entrance needed to be increased in size 
and width and include a ramped access for wheelchair users.

A representative of the applicant / agent addressed the meeting and 
made the following points:

 The proposal complied with all the Council's policies.
 The surgery needed to expand (for the reasons cited by the 

petitioner).
 The Ward had seen significant population growth and there was 

a requirement for the Practice to meet this need.
 An ageing population meant there was growing need.
 The waiting room needed to be increased in size for a number of 

reasons.
 The Transport Statement illustrated that there would be no 

impact on the Public Highway should it be approved.
 The proposal was a low key design which would enhance the 

local service to residents.

Officers acknowledged that while the application did represent a 
significant increase to the size of the practice, a balance had been 
made between the overall benefit of securing improvements for the 
community. In response to a Committee question, Officers confirmed 
that there were no overlooking or privacy issues associated with the 
proposal. The Committee agreed that the proposal would benefit the 
wider community and as such was recommended for approval. It was 
moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agreed that the 



application be approved.

Resolved - 

That the application be approved.

125.    95 WOOD END GREEN ROAD, HAYES 32/APP/2015/3039  (Agenda 
Item 6)

Part first floor rear extension and two rear dormer windows to 
upper floor flat

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the 
application.

Officers made reference to the extensive planning history associated 
with the site and the Committee noted that the overall design had been 
deemed to be detrimental to the character and appearance of the 
original property. The report also suggested that the design was also 
detrimental to the visual amenity of the street scene and the wider 
area, due to the overall size, scale, design, position and bulk of the 
proposed extension and dormer. 

The scheme was also considered to be detrimental to residential 
amenity of occupiers due to a restricted level of natural light and lack of 
outlook to a habitable room. Officers highlighted that the revise 
proposal was smaller in scale than previous applications but was still 
considered unacceptable in planning terms.

Having discussed the scheme, it was moved and on being put to the 
vote agreed that the application be refused as per the Officer 
recommendation.

Resolved - 

That the application be refused.

126.    95 WOOD END GREEN ROAD, HAYES  32/APP/2015/3040  (Agenda 
Item 7)

Replacement roof involving increasing ridge height and first floor 
rear extension

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the main planning issues.

Officers explained that the overall height increase of the proposal 
would be acceptable and the proposed roof form would be in keeping 
with the character and appearance of a number of existing roof forms 
in the street scene. 

Officers confirmed the proposed first floor rear extension would be 
acceptable in terms of its bulk and scale and with regards to design, 



the extension would match the existing building in terms of materials 
and the proposed replacement pitched roof would ensure that the first 
floor extension did not appear as a discordant addition to the property.

In overall terms, Officers explained that the proposed scheme would be 
acceptable with regards to residential amenity and would not result in a 
loss of privacy to the application property and its neighbouring 
properties,

Having discussed the application, it was moved, seconded and on 
being put to the vote agreed that the application be approved.

Resolved - 

That the application be approved.

APPROVED, as per recommendation, subject to:

- Removal of Informative 3 and its replacement with the following 
additional condition: 
Notwithstanding any details shown to the contrary on the approved 
plans, the planning permission hereby granted does not extend to the 
to the 'additional shop storage' shown on drawing numbers 
14/95/WERH/201 and 15/95/WERH/405. Prior to the commencement 
of any works on site revised plans detailing the removal of this 
'additional shop storage' area shall be submitted to and approves in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the development 
shall be constructed in full accordance with the details as approved.

REASON
In accordance with the Policies of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two 
Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)

127.    BRUNEL UNIVERSITY, KINGSTON LANE, HILLINGDON - 
532/APP/2015/3602  (Agenda Item 8)

Installation of 10 freestanding smoking shelters

Officers introduced the report.

It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agreed that the 
application be approved.

Resolved - 

That the application be approved. 

128.    159 CHARVILLE LANE, HAYES 4734/APP/2015/2645  (Agenda Item 
9)

Single storey, 4-bed, detached dwelling with habitable roofspace 
including associated parking and amenity space involving 
demolition of existing detached bungalow (Part Retrospective).



Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the 
application.

Providing a description of the planning history, Officers explained how the 
previous dwelling was demolished in its entirety and how the current dwelling 
represented an increase in scale and bulk compared to the previous dwelling. 

The Committee heard that the new dwelling included a habitable roof space 
where previously only a single storey ground floor was habitable, and the 
choice of material used in the reconstruction had changed considerably the 
appearance of the building. Furthermore, the current scheme had also 
repositioned the new dwelling further into the site compared to the location of 
the original dwelling.

Officers explained the current dwelling was at an advance stage in its 
construction and only the internal fit-out and external works were required for 
completion. Taken together, Officers explained that the new dwelling was an 
inappropriate form of development within the Green Belt  and did not 
demonstrate "very special circumstances" nor can it be seen as an exception, 
as described in Paragraph 89. 

The Committee agreed that the application represented an inappropriate form 
of development in the Green Belt. On being put to the vote, it was moved, 
seconded and agreed that the application be refused.

Resolved - 

That the application be refused.

129.    LANZ FARM, 33 HARMONDSWORTH LANE, HARMONDSWORTH- 
44185/APP/2015/746  (Agenda Item 10)

Conversion of 2 existing barns into 4 family dwellings with 
associated parking and amenity space.

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the 
application.

Discussing the main elements of the scheme, the Committee were 
informed that it would not have a detrimental impact on the character, 
appearance or setting of the Grade II Listed Lanz Farmhouse or on the 
visual amenity of the surrounding Green Belt. 

The Committee welcomed that the proposal would not result in a loss 
of privacy or residential amenity of occupiers of the site or neighbouring 
properties.

It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agreed that the 
application be approved.

Resolved - 

That the application be approved as per the Officer report.



130.    LANZ FARM, 33 HARMONDSWORTH LANE, HARMONDSWORTH- 
44185/APP/2015/1576  (Agenda Item 11)

Conversion of 2 existing barns into 4 family dwellings with 
associated parking and amenity space (Listed Building Consent)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the 
application.

It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agreed that the 
application be approved.

Resolved - 

That the application be approved as per the Officer report.

131.    3 MARLBOROUGH ROAD, HILLINGDON -  69122/APP/2015/3104  
(Agenda Item 12)

Alterations to existing outbuilding to rear for use as a gym/play 
area

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the 
application.

Officers explained that the application sought planning permission for 
alterations to the existing outbuilding to rear for use as a gym/play 
area.

This application sought permission to amend the depth of the 
outbuilding (reduced by 0.5m) and to alter the internal arrangement of 
accommodation to remove the partitions, create an open plan 
gym/games room and provide a shower room.

Having reviewed the application, the Committee agreed that the 
proposal would represent an over dominant and visually obtrusive form 
of development

It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agreed that the 
application be refused. 

Resolved - 

That the application be refused.

132.    THE WATERS EDGE RESTAURANT & BAR, 4 CANAL COTTAGES, 
PACKET BOAT LANE - 13654/APP/2015/2569  (Agenda Item 13)

Change of use from drinking establishment (Use Class A4) to 
hotel (Use Class C1) with associated external works 
(Retrospective)



Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the 
application.

The Committee noted there were several modest outbuildings within 
the site that had previously been used as staff accommodation and 
storage. These had now been refurbished and were being used for 
guest accommodation. 

A further new building had been constructed on the footprint of an old 
storage building and was also used for guest accommodation. The 
Committee noted that the application was retrospective as the works 
had been carried out. 

Officers explained that as proposed, the scheme would not result in a 
detrimental impact on the visual amenity of the local area. It would 
preserve the character and appearance of the conservation area and 
not detrimentally impact on the visual amenity of the Green Belt. 

The Committee expressed concern about the likelihood of the rooms 
being used as a long term B&B and asked Officers for conditions to be 
imposed to prevent this possibility from occurring. In response to 
concerns about cooking facilities within the accommodation, Officers 
explained that these had been removed and the Committee could only 
determine the application before it. For further assurance, the 
Committee asked Officers to condition the use of a log book within the 
accommodation which could be inspected by the Local Authority to 
demonstrate that the accommodation was being used in accordance 
with the Planning permission which had been sought.

APPROVED, as per amended recommendation, subject to: 

Officers in presenting the application made a verbal amendment 
to the recommendation to alter condition 2. The amended wording 
to be used is:
2. Notwithstanding the provisions of Part 3, Schedule 2 of the 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification), the guest accommodation 
hereby approved shall be used only for purposes as ancillary 
accommodation in conjunction with the main use of the property 
as a drinking establishment/restaurant and hotel (Use Classes 
A3/A4/C1) use and for no other purpose of the Schedule to the 
Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as 
amended).

REASON
In accordance with the Policies of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two 
Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)

An additional condition is also required to ensure that the operators of 
the facility provide on an annual basis, to the LPA, records of the 
occupancy of the hotel rooms hereby permitted. This information shall 
include details of the guests and their length of stay. The final wording 
for this condition to be agreed in consultation with the Chairman and 



Labour Lead.

133.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 14)

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s 
report was agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the 
reasons for it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely 
for the purposes of issuing the formal breach of condition notice 
to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is 
likely to reveal the identity of an individual and b) contains information 
which reveals that the authority proposes to give, under an enactment, 
a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a 
person. The authority believes that the public interest in withholding the 
Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7:00pm, closed at 8:16pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


